

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION  
NETWORK INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR  
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00094-RJL

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
MOTION TO STAY AGENCY ACTION UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705 AND/OR FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. Removal Proceedings..... 2

    II. The Final Rule..... 3

    III. This Lawsuit..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

    I. 5 U.S.C. § 705 – Relief Pending Review..... 5

    II. Rule 65 – Preliminary Injunction..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable. .... 7

        A. The INA Precludes Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 7

        B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing. .... 10

        C. Plaintiffs Are Not Within the INA’s Zone of Interests..... 13

    II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Claims. .... 15

        A. The Rule Is Consistent with the INA and its Implementing Regulations..... 15

            1. Allowing EOIR’s Director to Adjudicate Appeals Is Consistent with the  
            INA. .... 16

            2. The Long-Standing Background Check Requirement Does Not Conflict  
            with the Withholding of Removal Statute. .... 19

            3. The Rule Preserves the Right of Individuals in Removal Proceedings to  
            Examine and Present Evidence..... 20

            4. Changes in the BIA’s Briefing Schedule Do Not Deprive Individuals of  
            Their Right to Counsel..... 23

            5. Permitting EOIR’s Director to Adjudicate Cases Is Not Contrary to 8 C.F.R.  
            § 1003.0(c). .... 24

        B. The Rule Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious. .... 27

            1. The Rule Promotes Efficiency and Explains How It Does So..... 28

2. The Department Appropriately Considered Relevant Facts and Data.....	31
3. The Rule Is Not Internally Inconsistent.....	36
4. The Department Did Not Ignore Significant Comments.....	39
C. The Rule Is Procedurally Valid.....	41
1. The 30-Day Comment Period Provided Sufficient Opportunity for Public Participation.....	41
2. The Department Complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	43
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm or that the Equities Lie in Their Favor. ....	44
IV. Any Relief Must Be Sharply Limited.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Vance*,  
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 44

*American Immigration Lawyers Association (AILA) v. Reno*,  
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10, 15

*Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 12

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12, 13

*Ass’n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC*,  
876 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 38

*Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project v. Barr*,  
409 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 8

*\*Ayuda, Inc. v. Reno*,  
7 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9, 10, 15

*Bauer v. DeVos*,  
325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

*Bean Dredging, LLC v. United States*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 27

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 10

*Biovail Corp. v. FDA*,  
448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 15

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 9

*Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 44

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 46

*Campos v. INS*,  
62 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14

*Cement Kiln Recycling Coal v. EPA*,  
255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 43

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 27

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 42

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 44

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 14

*Coal. for Safe Nuclear Power v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n*,  
463 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 29

*Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.*,  
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 6

*Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt*,  
453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 6, 44

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 9

*Dia v. Ashcroft*,  
353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 18

*Dist. of Columbia v. USDA*,  
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 6

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Enriquez-Gutierrez v. Holder*,  
612 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

*Fair Empl. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11

*FAIR v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 27, 37

\**Fla. EB5 Invs., LLC v. Wolf*,  
443 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 6, 44, 45

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 10

*G.S. v. Holder*,  
373 F. App'x 836 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions*,  
886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 36

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 10, 45

*Grace v. Barr*,  
965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 47

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11, 12

*Haynes v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 15

\**Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta*,  
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 37, 38, 41

*Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4

*Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan*,  
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 44, 45

*INS v. Doherty*,  
502 U.S. 314 (1992)..... 16

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 14

*J.E.F.M. v. Lynch*,  
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 36

*Jackson v. Mabus*,  
808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 27

*Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates*,  
 No. 15-1580 (RMC), 2016 WL 4468153 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2016) ..... 4

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 35

*Lexmark Int’l, Inv. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 14

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 46

*Malukas v. Barr*,  
 940 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 33

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 14

*Mendoza-Garcia v. Barr*,  
 918 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 41

*Mid-Tex Elec. Co-op Inc. v. FERC*,  
 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 43

*Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.*,  
 498 U.S. 211 (1991)..... 7

*Morales v. Barr*,  
 973 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 31

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 27

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 27, 28, 37, 38

*Mu Ju Li v. Mukasey*,  
 515 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 6

*Nasrallah v. Barr*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)..... 16

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 42

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 47

*Neb. DHHS v. DHHS*,  
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 47

*New York v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 37, 41

*New York v. U.S. DHS*,  
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 46

*NIPNLG v. EOIR*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8

*NTEU v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12

*O.A. v. Trump*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 8

*Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder*,  
694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*P.L. v. U.S. ICE*,  
No. 1:19-CV-01336, 2019 WL 2568648 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)..... 8

*PETA v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

*Ramirez-Alejandre v. Ashcroft*,  
319 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 29

*\*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 9, 46

*Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA*,  
Nos. 92-1629, 92-1639, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 19, 1996) ..... 6

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 45

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 21

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 42



*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 10

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 13

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 46

*U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
106 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 47

*U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke*,  
852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 47

*Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 46

*\*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 7, 27, 42

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 46

**Administrative Decisions**

*Matter of Castillo-Perez*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 664 (A.G. 2019) ..... 18

*Matter of Cordero-Garcia*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 652 (BIA 2019) ..... 36

*Matter of J-J-*,  
21 I. & N. Dec. 976 (BIA 1997) ..... 33

*Matter of J-Y-C-*,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 260 (BIA 2007) ..... 29

*Matter of L-A-B-R-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 405 (A.G. 2020) ..... 32

*Matter of S-O-G- & F-D-B-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 462 (A.G. 2019) ..... 32

*Matter of W-Y-C- & H-O-B-*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 189 (BIA 2018) ..... 29

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 510..... 2, 4

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 603..... 1, 5

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(3) ..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 603(b)(4) ..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 1, 5

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) ..... 43

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 705..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B) ..... 16, 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)(i)..... 16, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(2) ..... 2, 16, 17, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4)(A)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 2, 14, 15, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) ..... 20, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)(A) ..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B)..... 46

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) ..... 3, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1) ..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 23, 24

**Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0 ..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(b)(ix)..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(c)..... 24, 26

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b) ..... 2, 3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 16

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iv)..... 20

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iv)(B)..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(7)..... 18

8 C.F.R. § 1003.3(a)(1)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.3(c)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.47 ..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 1292.18 ..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 3.1(d)(1) (1995)..... 17

<i>Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491 (Aug. 26, 2020) .....	passim
<i>Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2021).....	passim
<i>Background and Security Investigations in Proceedings Before Immigration Judges and the Board of Immigration Appeals,</i> 70 Fed. Reg. 4,743 (Jan. 31, 2005).....	19
<i>Executive office for Immigration Review Electronic Case Access and Filing,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 78,240 (Dec. 4, 2020).....	40
<i>Good Cause for Continuance in Immigration Proceedings,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 75,925 (Nov. 27, 2020) .....	32
<i>Motions to Reopen and Reconsider; Effect of Departure; Stay of Removal,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 75,942 (Nov. 27, 2020) .....	32
<i>Organization of the Executive Office for Immigration Review,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 69,465 (Nov. 3, 2020) .....	24
<i>Recognition of Organizations and Accreditation of Non-Attorney Representatives,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 92,346 (Dec. 19, 2016).....	25
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 42 (1946) .....	47
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1945).....	47
